L. S.

## NATIONAL INSURANCE ACTS, 1911 to 1915, were substituted therein for the 3rd day 1913.

Notice is hereby given, under the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that it is proposed by the National Health Insurance Joint Committee, after the expiration of at least 40 days from this date, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by Section 28 of, and paragraph (F) of the First Schedule to, the National Insurance Act, 1913, and by the National Insurance (Joint Committee) Regula-tions, 1912 and 1913, to make regulations applicable to England only, with respect to the crediting and payment of sums payable to Insurance Committees.

Copies of the draft regulations can be purchased, either directly or through any book-seller, from Messrs. Wyman and Sons, Ltd., 29, Breams Buildings, Fetter Lane, London, E.C.

Dated this 10th day of November, 1914. National Health Insurance Joint Committee,

Buckingham Gate, London, S.W.

## NATIONAL INSURANCE.

## National Health Insurance.

The National Health Insurance (Wales) (Transfer of Deposit Contributors) Order (No. 3), 1914, dated November 6th, 1914, made by the Welsh Insurance Commissioners under sections 78 and 82 of the National Insurance Act, 1911 (1 & 2 Geo. 5, c. 55).

Whereas this Order is intended to be supplemental to the National Health Insurance (Wales) (Transfer of Deposit Contributors) Orders, 1913 and 1914 (in this Order referred to as the "principal Orders"), which contained provisions for facilitating the admission to approved societies of persons who had be-come or were deemed to have become deposit contributors and certain consequential provisions relating to financial adjustments between the Deposit Contributors Fund and the funds of approved societies and to the conditions upon which the arrears of persons who became members of societies under the provisions of the principal Orders might be paid :

And whereas the operation of the principal Orders was limited to persons who became members of approved societies before the 3rd day of August, 1914:

And whereas the difficulties referred to in the recitals to the principal Orders with regard to persons obtaining admission to approved societies still exist, and accordingly it is expedient for the purpose of bringing into opera-tion Part I of the Act that the provisions of those Orders should be further extended in the manner hereinafter appearing :

Now, therefore, the Welsh Insurance Commissioners, in nursuance of the powers conferred on them by section 78 read with section 82 of the Act and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, with the consent of the Treasury, hereby order as follows :

1. The principal Orders shall be read and shall have effect as if the 1st day of January,

6

of August, 1914. 2. This Order may be cited as the National

Health Insurance (Wales) (Transfer of Deposit Contributors) Order (No. 3), 1914, and shall be read as one with the principal Orders.

> Given under the Seal of Office of the aforesaid Welsh Insurance Commissioners, this 6th day of November, in the year one thousand nine hundred and fourteen.

> > Thomas Jones, Secretary to the Welsh Insurance Commissioners.

We consent to this Order. William Jones, Wedgwood Benn,

> Two of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury.

District Auditors Act, 1879: Assignment of Duties and Districts (Supplemental).

DURHAM AUDIT DISTRICT.

To Henry Cecil Hulsenbos Hamilton, Barrister-at-Law, District Auditor ;-

To the Northern Counties Joint Poor Law Committee ;--

And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS by Section 4 of the District Auditors Act, 1879, it is enacted that the Local Government Board may from time to time assign to District Auditors their Duties, and the Districts in which such Auditors respectively are to act, and may from time to time change wholly or in part such Duties and Districts;

And whereas by an Order dated the 25th day of February, 1910, We, the Local Govern-ment Board, certified the appointment of Henry Cecil Hulsenbos Hamilton, Barrister-at-Law, as a District Auditor, and assigned to him the duties therein mentioned and the District in which he should act as Auditor, and which in the said Order was termed "The Durham Audit District";

And whereas the Northern Counties Joint Poor Law Committee is an Authority whose accounts are subject to be audited by a District Auditor, and it is desirable that the duty of auditing the accounts of the Joint Committee and of their Officers be assigned to the said Henry Cecil Hulsenbos Hamilton;

NOW THEREFORE, in pursuance of the powers given to Us by the Statutes in that behalf, We hereby Order and Prescribe that it shall, until We otherwise Prescribe, be the duty of the said Henry Cecil Hulsenbos Hamilton to audit the accounts of the said Joint Committee and of their Officers in conformity with the provisions contained in Article II of the above cited Order; and that for the purpose of such Audit the area within which the powers, authorities, and jurisdiction of the said Joint